For a more detailed report, visit the Monroe County Health Department web site at:

<u>http://www.co.monroe.in.us/tsd/Community/</u>
<u>HealthDepartment.aspx</u>

Follow us on Twitter @MonroeCountyHea "Like" us on Facebook at:

https://www.facebook.com/MoCoHealth



Monroe County Health Department

119 W. Seventh Street Bloomington, IN 47404 (812) 349-2543

Robert M. Schmidt

FUTURES

Family Planning Clinic

119 W. Seventh Street, Lower Level Bloomington, IN 47404 (812) 349-7343

DONORS:

The Health Department wishes to thank local businesses who collaborated with us and supported many of our educational projects by supplying incentives, food, educators and other assistance.

ACHIEVE, Alzheimer's Association, Bear's Ale House and Eatery, Bobby's Colorado Steak House, Brad Wilhelm, B-Town Diner, Butch's Grillacatessen & Eatzeria, The Chocolate Moose, Cheddar's, City of Bloomington, Darn Good Soup, Ellen Peeples, Grazie!, Indiana University Bloomington, IU Health Bloomington Hospital, Jace Martinez, J.L. Waters, Le Petit Café, Matt Myers—Force Fitness, Monroe County YMCA, Mother Bear's Pizza, Samira

Thank you!

Notes:

The MCHD collaborated with IU Health Bloomington Hospital, ACHIEVE, and IU Bloomington School of Public Health to conduct a Monroe County Community Health Assessment in 2015. Final results to be released in spring 2016.

The Monroe County Health Department developed a strategic plan which was approved in October of 2014 by the Monroe County Board of Health. It may be viewed at:

www.co.monroe.in.us/tsd/Documents.aspx?
Command=Core Download&EntryId=32935

Monroe County Health Department

2015 Annual Report



MISSION

To protect, promote and improve the health of all people in Monroe County.

VISION

Leading and partnering to create a healthier and safer Monroe County Community.

Public Health Is Your Health

Funding for Public Health Services

Health Fund: Revenue receipted in 2015

Taxes: \$ 587,577.93

Fees: \$461,907.93

Misc.: \$1,349.97

STD Grant: \$ 69,793.90

The health fund provides resources for public health services to the community such as identifying health hazards, investigating potential disease transmission, education, developing policy and linking people to services.

Eighteen employees, including the Health Officer, (16 FTE) and seven health board members are financially supported through the health fund. This allows the department to provide vital records information, perform inspections and investigations, educate the community and meet the essential services of public health. This is a collaborative effort to ensure the Indiana Code and local ordinance requirements are upheld in order to meet public health standards.

A Sexually Transmitted Disease (STD) grant is also included in the health fund.

Walmart Community Foundation Grant: \$ 4,000

This grant was awarded to the Health Department to promote the Kids Choice nutrition program which teaches children how to choose healthy meal choices and stay physically active.

Local Health Maintenance Fund (LHMF): \$72,672.00

The LHMF supplements the health fund by providing additional health services such as prenatal care for low-income women, vital record support, infectious disease follow-up and environmental health support. Three part-time positions are included in this fund.

Indiana Local Health Department Trust Fund: \$ 54,261.98

Provides a Tobacco Cessation Health Educator to promote and provide tobacco cessation and education in an effort to reduce death associated with tobacco use and other health risks that contribute to chronic diseases.

Title X and TANF: \$ 250,484.00

Fees/donations/3rd party/misc. \$ 27,919.65

This federal grant comes through the Indiana Family Health Council for reproductive health care and family planning for women. Services include pap smears, breast exams, pregnancy tests, STD screening and treatment, education, and contraceptives. Three full-time positions are included in this grant, one of which is shared by two individuals.

Certified IN Navigator Grant (2015-June 2016): \$40,844.00

Immunization Grant: \$50,000.00

To improve immunization rates in Monroe County.

Bio Terrorism: \$21,103.00

Funding is provided from the state through Homeland Security and assists the department in developing health emergency preparedness. This grant funded staff hours for three employees; one part-time and partial coverage of tow full-time staff members. They worked on preparedness plans, training and Medical Reserve Corp.

Hospital Preparedness, Medical Reserve Corps: \$ 5,000

This money also originates from the Homeland Security funding, and passes through the state to the local level. These funds are specifically to build Medical Reserve Corps units.

National Association of County & City Health Officials (NACCHO) / Medical Reserve Corp: \$ 3,500

These funds are used to build capacity around volunteers to assist in an emergency.

PUBLIC HEALTH IS

ALL THIS AND MORE

Monroe County Health Department

119 W. Seventh Street

Phone (812) 349-2543